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/ BEFORE 
·• 

HAMMAD JAVED, ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR I HEAD OF DEP ARTMEN.Tfik'ii-11 
(ADJUDICATION DEPARTMENT-II) .ng ano , 

\ft(J~~i\}1¢~ . 
IN THE MA TTEROF i~'.. -~ - ~ 11 

M/S WALTON TRADERS (PRIVATE) LIMITED · 'tfl~9~'onJ 
. ~;~",f ( h '. .. 

Show Cause Notice No. Adj-II/301/I/IAN-3706-CRO-Lahore/2023-708 dated July 1f?t8P? 
Date on which hearing Date Attended bv ' .. : 

opportunity provided August 23, 2023 No one appeared to attend the hearing 
,. ,···· .,. 

e 
September 13, 2023 No one appeared to attend the hearing .. 
October 16, 2023 No one appeared to attend the hearing 

I 

November 24, 2023 Adjourned on the request of 1.;'·• l ' ~ 

Authorized Representative ' <: 

December 11, 2023 Adjourned on the request of ~ \~. 1_1,:: 

Authorized Representative c;f_1·lie 
December 19, 2023 No one appeared to attend the hearingi/igl1aM 
February 7, 2024 Adjourned on the request of '\~1it4!~g 

Authorized Representative ;u, ,;1 

April 25, 2024 No one appeared to attend the hearing rme,;1 
""CH:!i"->1-.,.\.JJ\ .... 

SANCTION FOR FILING OF WINDING-UP PETITION UNDER CLAUSE (b) d'~':Jfthe 
PROVISO TO SECTION 304 READ WITH SECTION 301 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017 

1 • 1 - • . .. r:, ,.- , I 

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (the 'Commission') issued showcause 
notice No. Adj-Il/301/I/IAN-3706-CRO-Lahore/2023-708 dated July 17, 2023 (the 'SCN') ·10 
Mis Walton Traders (Private) Limited (the 'Company') under the Companies Act, 2017 (' Act') 
having registered office at Office # 118, 119, 2nd Floor, Kohinoor One Plaza, Jaranwala Road, 
Faisalabad (the 'Registered Address') and its Chief Executive Officer and Director, Mr. 
Ghulam Mohyyudin CNIC 33100-3371692-1, Mr. Shabbir Hussain, CNIC 33100-0801934-I; 
Director and Mr. Abuzar Atif Khan, CNIC 43104-1537309-5, Director, (collectively referred 
to as the_ 'Respondents') under clause (b) o: proviso to section 3?4. read wi_th sectio~ 3?~.;··~Jir~ 
Companies Act, 2017 (the 'Act') for carrying on unlawful/prohibited business of inviting ah~ 
accepting unauthorized deposits from the public, prima facie, in violation of sections 8,4i('1\ii~l:1~g 
26(2) of the Act. . i\~. ':} - ~ 

· unenr 
2. The Company was registered with the Commission on as a private limited comptfli~on~. 
August 31, 2020 under the Act. The principal line of business of the Company as mentioffeef the 
clause 3(i) of the Memorandum of Association ('MoA') is as under: ·.;· 

To carry on business of online shopping of consumer goods and other goods, ihti/i1ndi' 
advertising and marketing, creating virtual malls, stores, shops, shopping catalogs, provide 
e-commerce services and e-commerce solutions in all or any one of the following mode i.e -.: 
business to business (b2b), business to commerce (b2c), business to government '(b2g), 
government to business (g2b), consumer to consumer (c2c), consumer to government (c2g), 
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legally permissible under the law and to deliver the same to its customers in and outside 
Pakistan and to comply with National e-Commerce Policy including but not limited to' (:od_~ 
of conduct, Complaint handling procedure of Customers and guidelines issued ther'iuhder . .,\ ... , P' _....... 
from time to time. 

. .. ,;~· r .. :.:: 
3. The paid-up capital of the Company is Rs. 3,200,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Two H{1n'dr~d . 
Thousand only) divided into 32,000 (Thirty-Two Thousand Only) ordinary shares of Rs. I oo. The 
particulars of sponsors and directors of the Company are as under: 

s. Name with CNIC Designation No. of Shares Holding% No. 
Chief .} 

Ghulam Mohyyudin i 
1 CNIC 33100-3371692-1 Executive/ 16,320 51% ·., 

I 

Director ' I 'J } 1 , 

2 Shabbir Hussain Director 8,000 25% 
; ? 

CNIC 33100-0801934-1 ) '? 
; 

3 Abuzar Atif Khan Director 7,680 24% CNIC 43104-1537309-5 ~ 

Total 32,000 100% C 

.~ 

• .. J. ·~ .... ,·. 

en n:~t 
~J ·,~f_. !;~t~ ' 

' ... ·.: 
4. In terms of clause 3 (iii) of MoA, the Company, its. Chief Executive and . Di.~~9JF?J~S. 
( 'R~spondents ') are restricted from indulging in banking, non-banking finance, stock brq!<.~/~.~3' 
business, etc.: 

.. ;'·. ;·// ,,,.,. 
Notwithstanding anything contained in the foregoing sub-clauses of this clause nothing coniqined 

., 11·lr1~. 
herein shall be construed as empowering the Company to undertake or indulge, directly, cH · . 
indirectly in the business of a Banking Company, Non-banking Finance Company (Mutual Fi;ncf 
Leasing, Investment Company, Investment Advisor, Real Estate Investment Trust managf:Ul1,~!1f . · 

t.r · F · C t r C · l C · D c<,' m\.{ 1'· co~1pany, 11ouszng. =: o:npany, "enture af:zta ompany, iscounting_ uf,MR ·~!; t 
Microfinance or Mz~rocredzt buszness), Insura~ce Business'. Modaraba m~nagement .c9gi~CJJ.f¥t.' .: 
Stock Brokerage business, forex, real estate business, managing agency, business of provzd1~1.{!;~¢· ., 
services of security guards or any other business restricted under any law for the time b~"t&t~7n- .. ]1 
force or as may be specified by the Commission. :: .. ,: '.:.f \ 

.......... ;-.•:,:-:r.~·.;' 

5. Further under clause 3(iv) of MoA of the Company, the Respondents have unde11aklfHoi 1 

to engage in the following businesses: !~(~··/ .a, 
I 
;· 

" ... engage in any of the business mentioned in sub-clause (iii) above or any unlawful operation: 
launch multi-level marketing (MLM), Pyramid and Ponzi Schemes, or other related 
activities/businesses or any lottery business; 
engage in any of the permissible business unless the requisite approval, permission, consent or 
licence is obtained.from competent authority as may be required under any law for the time being. 
in force." 

6. The facts leading to issuance of the SCN were that the Commission during social'inedia ' 
monitoring, observed that the Company was acting as an agent for conducting trading on qi~f:t1j 
(a software/application used for the purpose of trading in foreign currencies or USD .tc'$.~~:,tJ/} ;.[:.~:; 

•• , . /fl· ·r. 0 ;;,..igjt a.,;, ... ,,, 
:··I(' ; ~.="': i 

•, ···'\V'J··-·i· .. 
,:::.~•.;,.;~/~/' I il 
,, ..••• , ~ ..... ·1 

.:1_~·.' < ~·1 ,: 
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comm_odities) and for this yurpose the Company and its Directors were inviting and ac<?~ptiI')g 
deposits from general public through local banks/Jazz Cash. · , , ., .. : 

. '··.:., '. 

7. In order to substantiate the matter, an official of Company Registration office, Faisalabad 
made an onsite visit to the registered office of the Company on January 21, 2022 and reported th.it 
the said office was closed. Upon asking from a person of another office situated in thf:sii.rile 
vicinity it was informed that the said office of the Company has been closed since lastJl:.Jo.'.-5 
months. f/1ji_~6 

_.4f,,.,.I,/,;•, 

~- . To a~certain _the factual position, the Co~nmission vide order ~ated f uly_}':l.fi J;i 
111vest1gat~d 1~to affairs of the Company under Sectron 257 of the Act. The 111vest1gat1011.

1
~ml?~~n 

the Investigation Report dated March 29, 2023 concluded that the Respondents were engr-,&eQ.:Jn 
the prohibited and unlawful business of inviting and accepting unauthorized arid illegal d'~'if6's1Ts 
from the public on the pretext of trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the pd'fpt\~k 
of trading in foreign currencies or USO to other commodities, primafacie, in violation of iii~f~~i 
84(1) and 26(2) of the Act, read with clause 3 of the MoA of the Company. , 1f; ~;-'1~ 

.. ··"" . J .' 

9. Considering the foregoing, the Additional Joint Registrar, Company Registration Offici'; 
Faisalabad sought sanction of the Commission to present a petition for winding up of the Company 
under clause (b) of proviso to section 304 read with sub-clause (i) and (ii) of clause (g) of section 
301 of the Act on the grounds that the Respondents were prima facie engaged in unlawfu] an{! 
prohibited business of inviting ad accepting unauthorized and illegal deposits from the M,bji{~ 
prima facie, in violation of sections 84 ( 1) and 26(2) of the Act. ._;;.l_, .;. ' 

' ',_,\ ,. '. ' ; ~. 
10. . ~cco~ding!~, the SCN. wa~ i~sued to the Respondents calling upon them t? ::m1iij1W 
submissions 111 writing to explain w1th111 seven (7) days of the date of the SCN, as to why,~1tgtlt$T) 
of the Commission to present a petition for winding up ofM/s Walton Traders (Private)'Hfttof¥ttd 
as required by the concerned Registrar may not be granted. Further, the Respondents were igV-i~¢,d 
to inform i'. they wanted to avail an opportunity of being heard in person or through aut:,9;qr,f~?P. 
representativers), :1.Itfd(-{tf 

. . .·/1,("~~l~:j 
11. In addition to above, the Commission also issued show cause notice dated July 1.JfZ,@f,f , , 
to the Company, Chief Executive and Directors of the Company under sections 84, 172 and 500 
of the Act, for alleged violation of section 26(2) and section 84(1) of the Act. 

/ ,,' 

12. In reply to the SCN, an unsigned letter on a plain paper dated August 7, 2023 from Mr, 
Ghulam Mohyyudin, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company was received on August 9, 2023 
wherein extension in time for fifteen (15) days was sought stating that "notice was received just 
before the falling ofAshura Holidays & time margin given to furnish para-wise reply o(the 
said show cause notice is in sufficient and it is not possible to make compliance within the time 
period given in the said notice. Moreover some of the points demand detailed consultation. with 
our legal council, hence time period of 15 days may be allowed from the date ro't:;tt{is 
communication so that we can conveniently reply to your all questions raised in the shofjf;~'t/iis':e 
notice." -1~t~ttf; 
13. The requested extension in time was granted followed by reminders dated Augu~t'.1·p.; 
2023, and September 1, 2023 for submission of written reply to the SCN sent through cofo1(eY* 
the r~gistered addre~s and delivered through emails at rnanagementwalton@gmail.co1~~f1 '_~D'e 'a 
hussa111walton@gma1l.com. \, 1'· ,i/~·:'. ~ 
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14. Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin, the Chief Executive Officer/Director, representi1~i?,~{;~!­ 
directors of the Company, submitted written reply to the SCN vide letter dated Septerri-bGr:f:l, 
2023 received in this office on September 13, 2023 wherein the Respondents denhd8- ·\% 
allegations of violation of section 26 and 84 of the Act. The extracts ofrelevant paras of the w.ri'tte:n 
reply to SCN submitted by the Respondents are reproduced hereunder: · .. 

Adjudication Department-II 
Adjudication Division 

i) 

ii) 

:.~~·-. - .. ,_~~:r .. ..__'---....._ __ ___._ __... -----"-'-""".""'""'"----'--- . , ., tdthts'e rt 
. ' . . ' . . ·.• :--,.- ...... _, .... ,. ...... 

Para 9 oft.he reply s~a~es "That co'!7pany 's registered office is stut at Faiftfk~fi4- 
The o{ficuzl who visited the registered of the company could not obumr-rn:te 
information from the neighborhood. The factual position is thai thepn!rhl'i~slby 

. . . . ,. 4 ,. s.! ... (J 
the company requires white wash and renovations therefore, the business~oft/tl! 
company was temporarily shifted to the residence ofthe ChiefExecutive'otih~ 
company at Faisalabad. The para is based on wrong informatioii: · aiul 
assumption." ....... .,.,,.':._,·I',.,,~ 

f 

iii) 

, .... :·.; ;, 

iv) Para 11 (ii) of the reply states that "It is pertinent to mention here that amowits 
credited in the Bank Accounts do not reflect the total turnover but it is p}iya$1e 

'(>'-",,','··':'1''i'.f'i''" 

balance to all those customers rom whose mone is used or bu ina statH(S-/ii 'i:td 
·" rn · · ' after sale payments are made to those formers from whom agricultufe;:Stqc· : 

• A r1 i ~· 'r> 'i were purchased. As such, the amounts are used as runnmg balance to tru:1lltllte 
the customers." i.f:t'Uif' '.iff{:J.,.r~ i 

.{(fT1(',r,1,,· 

;}ii~/~ 
' ~ .. ,': i. I 

2nd Floor, NICL Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad 
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vii) 

viii) 

x) 

xi) 

xii) 

xiii) 

Adjudication Department-II 
Adjudication Division 

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTI( 

v) 

p.t'Jl ''it t tif'ir •. ~ .. 
. ,·err7l.111· ,,,1"<'·.·1, '.'!..~_ .. Jt...,.•, 

1 ... • •• ,_. ~ ·" i"/ 
Para 11 (iii) of the reply states that "The Directors of the company a1;e.Uxn1v 
beneficiary of the profits and not ofthe amount of Rs. 3,531 Million as iNtQ/e;~. 

. . . . . r/,1•·?~!~~;•/~;;: 
~"-~:1i!;J1-\ii11:; 

Para 11 (iv) of the reply states that "These transactions are the same as expfabied 
above." · ',!.::· ..• ..:'':: 

vi) 

Para 11 (v) of the reply states that "The company is not working for octafa." .. 
- _, I ,: r I,'~ 

. ''.'i ·:··"'' 

Para 11 (vi) of the reply states that "All the three Directors are authorized ·to 
open bank accounts and to operate with their joint signatures." 

ix) 

Para 11 (x) of the reply states that "There is no need to tecord statemeilts 
the Directors of the company. The absentee Director might have· not ap~ti'tilt 
on account of the said anology." · ,(~_:·_'~·~;l~~ 

. .-~\;)rti 
Para 11 (xi) of the reply states that "This is modern Trading to fetch the di'i!hts~ib 

j ,, ' .. ,··. ~:i1 
deposit money for the purchase of commodities on cheaper rates.~+f:tte's{! 
advertisements do not disclose that a software application are used (dr the 
purpose of trading in foreign currency or USD." 

Para 12 of the reply states "That no notice has been received at the addresi.ofth~ 
,,:.::AoO•~ .. 0 .:.!.: • company. 

,, 
xiv) Para 14 of the reply states "That although Section 304 of the Act empow.ers• a 

Registrar of the companies to present a petition in a court of/aw for winding up 
of a company having sufficient evidence in the above regard but This is 011/v 
after affording opportunity of hearing the Directors ofthe company to evaluate 

' 

xv) 

as to whether the company is guilty in wrongful activities." .. ,~,,.: .... q.;; 
,.,~;.;.,-;_/·lft 

Para 15 of the reply states "That in reply to this para we submit that th~j,"f:fi3iit 
reply may kindly be examined in the first instance and if thereafter ren/di}r~i«bw, ,. v. . 

ambiguitp then a personal hearing to the DiTectors of the cotirpan-~ i 
bestowed in the interest o{iustice for further clarifications." }::~~ :j~:1~ 

• ~-~_ ... ?. .Li::/ 
: .•• ,·,:;i(ri 
·:.~$.})~~lft 
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xvi) 

.. , :r,q~1t)t~:{ 
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Adjudication Department-II }~,,.: ,'. :;y~ 
Adjudication Division \/;~ . · 

. {#~·'.}:·' 
Para 16 of the reply states "That we are also authorizing our represeniatille:-.W 
appear before you and to take part in the proceedings." ,.j;~~. ·.;~~1;·:r 

. . \,i?l!\\:(:: 
Para· 17 of the reply states "That receipt of this notice is hereby acknowleii'g'dl: 
We will support our version by submitting oral or docume1iti1ry evidenod,fn 

xvii) 

support of our versions." 

xviii) Para 18 being the concluding para of the reply states that "At the emf we reduest 
that since Mis Walton Trading Company (Pvt.) Limited is newly born comjzc111v, 
it has yet to take its establishment. The financial crisis hovering over the country 
adversely affect the newly formed businesses. However, the company wu/,~rt.<;A~e~ 
to abide b all the rovisions o the Com anies Act 2017 and the ruli/t.ft · y~ 
thereunder. 

In view o · the oreeoine ex 

proceedings initiated may be dropped and obliged." 
.. ~·,/ ~· 1.,=r.:·,. 

15. Written submissions received from the Respondents in reply to the SCN were e:i-a\n;in{d 
and the arguments given in rebuttal of the allegations levelled against the Respondents o/¢l~~J?it 
plausible arguments and found unconvincing, incogent and unsatisfactory. However, in 01:9~(,(6 
provide the Respondents as opportunity of personal representation to conclude the?$¢N. 
proceedings initiated against them, the notices were issued to them for hearings schedi.i'led ''on 
September 13, 2023, October 16, 2023, November 24, 2023, December 11, 2023, December 19, 
2023, February 7, 2024 and April 25, 2024 respectively. The status of the hearings scheduled on 
the said dates is given in the following para. 

16. No one turned up to attend the hearings fixed for August 23, 2023 September 13,:·20Z3; 
October 16, 2023, December 19, 2023 and April 25, 2024. The hearings fixed for NO:v·6mo.~r. 
24, 2023 and December 11, 2023 were adjourned on written requests received from .. 
Shareef Tarrar, Advocate, the Legal Counsel/Authorized Representative of the Res· 
through emails dated 24.11.2023 and 11.12.2023 respectively whereas the hearing sche 
February 7, 2024 was adjourned over phone call stated to have been received from the·p,~J:.?-n·:~~. 
cell# of the Legal Counsel/Authorized Representative. . . . . _ . .' l~-~~~"_::_ 

.. ' •. f ·.~ 

. ·./Jf:.~~1~~ 
17. lt is evident from the foregoing that the Respondents were provided multiple opp~fit~ffi~i~ 
to explain their position with regard to alleged violation of section 26(2) and section 84(1). bf:tQ~ 
Act. The Respondents opted not to explain/defend their position despite service/delivery of.,SCN,. 

1 ., . ~-.,, ...... ,,.., .• 

reminders and hearing notices. Accordingly, the proceedings are being concluded, considering the 
material available on record. 

Issue to be determined: - 
}.f.::}J:::f 

18. It was alleged in the instant SCN that the Respondents were involved in invi ·; 
, accepting unauthorized and illegal deposits/investments from general public, prime; 
violation of sections 84(1), 26(2) of the Act read with MoA of the Company. In order to, . 
decision, I have gone through the facts of the case, record. of the Company, documents i;"~,4 

znd Floor, ~1~~~~'~\d_i~1r9;g~~~;n~e~:v=~-!1:;.:a1~~~klslamabad t~·t~:::~f 
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Adjudication Division . ·}tt!:Hfif 
.·cia·. ,.f,.,,,v,;,., Tfs!'-S1r:·':lf,.,.., 

with the Commission including findings of the investigation team vide Investigation Rei:/ ·, 
March 29, 2023 and relevant provisions of law. Before analyzing the allegations, .itl1§~·~1~i 
appropriate to discuss the relevant provisions of law on the subject-matter and rep1;ict0.t1Qld ·~~ ... t\ .,.J :i1! .J hereunder: - ,,, .. ,.,..t~\,, · 1 

"·. 11 , I· f,(''J' 
··;::,.:·/:,·:\{ 

Legal Framework: - 

In terms of section 84 of the Act, all companies, excluding banking companies and .such .. 
other companies or class of companies as the Commission may notify in this behalf, are .. 
prohibited from inviting, accepting or renewing deposits from the public. Further;1.tl1'¢· 
term deposit has also been defined in section 84 of the Act as any amount acceP,~~§'Jr :. 
borrowed by a company other than a loan raised by issue of debentures or a loan oqtain.:ea;:: 
from a banking company or financial institution or an advance against sale of g(;)~tjipi 
provision of services in the ordinary course of business. Section 84 of th~.J,~Wr11:1 
reproduced below for ease of reference: :'f:.~,;r.' \t 

, .. · \P~\0:i~~; 
84. Prohibition on acceptance of deposits from public. - (I) On ~nd j ~r~l\ ... ;, 
commencement of this Act, no company shall invite, accept or renew deposits ·',.:r dipl 
public- .dL .. ",.,1 

. . ii~:il0:\~;.: 
Provided that nothing in this sub-section shall apply to a banking company and sucftq/h.:k,r: 
company or class of companies or such deposits as the Commission may, notifyJ~,;th./Ji 
behalf. · ·:::.'. 

Explanation. -For the purposes of this section, "deposit" means any deposit of money 
with, and includes any amount borrowed by, a company, but shall not include a loan raised 
by issue of debentures or a loan obtained from a banking company or financial ins.{ill;!(i0,(1 
or an advance against sale of goods or provision of services in the ordinary coµtse:'.af 
business. ·!'{:J';:i\.1i;~;, 

)"f,·~'!?.i~:--t1">,· 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Act, a company shall not engage in a business ~l}~~~~!!J 
(a) prohibited by any law for the time being in force in Pakistan; or (b) restrictect:e~~i ·~ 1\ 
law, rules or regulations, unless necessary licence, registration, permission or a~fo1q~ , .. ::: 
has been obtained or compliance with any other condition has been made. Depos.itJf\~t,~~{ 
by companies is not only prohibited under the Act but also under the Banking Cot1}l,1l~}e.~i.J. 
Ordinance, 1962. Accordingly, any company engaged in deposit invitatio!1{;'f~k11~l[ 
commits violation of section 26(2) of the Act, reproduced below for ease of referertge\:,'~ 

, .. ~ t~:;:(; ;tl~t~ 
26. Business and objects of a company. - (2)A company shall not engage in a ~it{(~e.fi~ 
which is- · "'",·;-:-; 

(a) prohibited by any law for the time being in force in Pakistan; or 

(b) restricted by any law, rules or regulations, unless necessary licence, registfqiiio.~, 
permission or approval has been obtained or compliance with any other condid'c/n' hqs 

" ..X.::.:.:.; .. ;:1.::.:;;::.1 been made. . &~\--':-, J', ',; 
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In terms of clause 3 of Mo A, the Respondents have undertaken that they shall not·,,. ~L 
in any unlawful / prohibited business activities. Inviting and accepting dep &· /.1W;t .oe ::· q:c 
unlawful/ prohibited in terms of sections 84(1) and 26(2) of the Act. . ·,\g/J~1~ 

r ,· ... •,·,-• 

The issue to be determined in the instant matter is whether the Respondent wer~··~art:,~f 
deposit invitation and acceptance from public, in violation of section 84 and secti?p:)9:-(2). 
oftheAct. ··:···J-, 

. . '. ;i. ·_\;},; ' 

Adjudication Departrnent-Il 
Adjudication Division SECP 

Analysis of the issue: 

19. The Commission during social media monitoring, observed that the Company wa~:fltfi~g 
as an agent for conducting trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the pu~e9s<o,f 
trading in foreign currencies or USD to other commodities) and for this purpose the ComgifnY and 
its Directors were inviting and accepting deposits from general public through local bafifJ.ai! 
Cash. :J~\;1\~··\~: f on····,.._,_ , 

'J(1 ... i t, ··-~ . ...l 
20. In order to substantiate the matter, an official of Company Registration office, F~i~

1
aJ' ·, d 

made an onsite visit to the registered office of the Company on January 21, 2022 and rep,o,tffi: .J 
the said office was closed. Upon asking from a person of another office situated in tf;f~L. _, '1e 
vicinity it was informed that the said office of the Company has been closed since lai}i~{iif1 

,l.f;,:,( •£1-l.i,1 

months. ~z,f.,~'-·· " 
J~ i'! ,:::; · {:,{~.' 

21. To ascertain the factual position, the Commission vide order dated July I 0-,,;,:2:&i21 
investigated the Company under Section 257 of the Act. The investigation team :i'n~-,the 
Investigation Report dated March 29, 2023 concluded that the Respondents were engaged in the 
prohibited and unlawful business of inviting and accepting unauthorized deposits from the public 
on the pretext of trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the purpose of trading ;iii 
foreign currencies or USD to other commodities, prima facie, in violation of sections 84('1)" and 
26(2) of the Act, read with clause 3 of the MoA of the Company. The significant finding'Sjjfthe 
investigation team are as under: . ,;,i\;:~.:.:;:: - · 

·--i,jh .·1- r:'.r• 

'cll.ke~: 
(i) The company was incorporated on August 31, 2020. . . i.~C=1;t~. J 

(ii) After incorporating the Company, the Respondents opened the following banks i.O:{~:i ·ri;_ 

of the Company and accepted deposits form general public through said banks ao~~:ti'. . ,,u,, ,. 
as mentioned against each: - .):;,~1f~i.'1<f,~ 

. -\~~j~'d~~,~~:! 
Accou 

s. Account Account Bank and nt Agg. Credit 

No. # Name Branch Openi Turnover 
ng (Rs.) 
date 

.. t.~~r:;~{h~,· 
i~~:6a:11t 
Status 

Agg. Debit 
Turnover 

(Rs.) 

Walton Meezan 

1 0104774 Traders Bank Ltd. 19- 
325 (Pvt) Jaranwala, bct-20 

Limited Faisalabad 

2753893 Walton United ~7- 
2 61 Traders Bank Ltd. May- 

Medina ~I 

Blocked 

984,313,908 984,313,908 
·• .1~. O'ri· .. 

09./06/20 
:·'.1· •It 

2T" ·1 

232,220,621 232,220,621 

2nd Floor, NICL Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad 
PABX: 05 I-9195000-2 Web: _www.secp.gov.pk 

.. 

. !' .. 



SECP 

:(:. 

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN\;,:;- - 
Adjudication Department-II 

Adjudication Division 

,.,.·;nl,· 1,\t·, 

(Pvt)· Town, Wtl~Y:ti ·- ::t:tv .. ·.2: 
Limited Faisalabad . f}l;B~~---- 

Bank ,-f ~t~~r·~:· "ff{r ·; 
,h;~fi1'" r. ~·k,.1/ 

Walton Alfalah 
02- . ijJfjg~ij_9 

3 5001260 Traders Ltd. Oct- 1,904,111,474 1,904, 111,47 i:ut\/-:'.~{': 
651 (Pvt) Jaranwala 

20 4 }?./,~-~!tO 
Limited Road, 2J '' . ,• 

Faisalabad 
Walton Habib Closed 

4 
6727901 Traders Bank Ltd. ~4- 

301,256,951 301,256,951 on 
051203 (Pvt) Chak Pct-20 03/09/20 

Limited Jhumra 2:1' " '" 
\··· ·-'--- 

Askari Cl9sed 
Walton dfi' .. ;! 

Bank Ltd. , .. ,., 

5 7670200 Traders Kohinoor 15-Apr 
32,273,004 32,273,004 a9yice·,of W, .. ; .. 1.1 

005178 (Pvt) 
City, ~I bank>, 

Limited bo1t1ctiU20 Faisalabad ·xt·_rt" -"- ·2 . -'• ... - 
L •,hP ···' 

Habib ?~~}~/f 
6-2-88- Walton Metropolit •!\ .. £}J 

an Bank 25- · Qio'st\d ~- 
20311- Traders 

.. " '~' .. ~ .t, ; .<'.! 
Gl~1;· t ·, t ' 

6 Ltd. May 77,029,930 · 77,029,930 . ' _.i,.·~ ... 
714- (Pvt) . ;'li°I0;µ'.21) Peoples 21 

,, 
.. it,···:· .. •: 

129106 Limited Colony, 
22 :.:, ,··.-, 
,,, ' ·' .:··; 

Faisalabad 
Total 3,531,205,888 3,531,205,888 

(iii) Deposits from the public amounting to Rs3,531 million were received in the 
aforementioned bank accounts. The directors of the Company, prima facie, 

1

.w~r6 
beneficiary of the funds raised from the general public through illegal deposit ta.king 
and they withdrew Rs3,531 million from the bank accounts. :V ·, 

t-
1?:}:;/>?f / 

Based on information received from banks, about 113 major counter parties of q~(1~king 
transactions with the Company were identified having their transactions' \p:f;:R:s::-· , 
500,000 or above. l};f · 1

•1~;_i 
... f; . l 

; :}i,q~~;i,i.,; J 

The investigation team sent call up notices at available addresses of some\6£:\fie\ 
counter parties selected randomly for verification and recording of statements. Alihh'§f~ 
29 persons appeared before the investigation team and majority of them stated;:t11af 
they paid to the Company for investment/trading on OctaFX. · ':·:_:_:. ;:; · 

:!.." 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) The Company or CEO/directors of the Company had not opened any foreign currency 
bank account with any bank. 

(vii) On January 3, 2023, the investigation team visited the registered office of the 
Company reportedly located at Office # 118, 119 2nct Floor, Kohinoor One .Plaza, ·. 
Jaranwala Road, Faisalabad, but did not find there any office of the Company;1~/i/; 
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. ' "t" ., .·i/\,'4,: /11{' 
(viii) On January 5, 2023, Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin CEO, of the Company appeare(ffl:~1f 

the investigation team for recording of statement, he inter alia stated as under~'\)!Hi'clt 1 

substantiates that the Respondents were inviting and accepting deposits from Jte-h~·fra-L: , 
• •·. '',l...i,1, ,,..j, .. .) 

public: · . . n;vH<::yS·; 
\ 1-; r~·;tt~t~: C 

The bank accounts maintained in the name of the Company were being operate:if::f.1r\1:ff, 
purpose of receiving of amounts from the claimants who deposited the amoun}s,·\fftfi~e' 
bank accounts of the Company for trading on OctaFX (a softwarelapplication\/jfa.'li;r 
the purpose of trading in foreign currencies or USD to other commodities) ' .:. r:·;.,"; 

(ix) On January 5, 2023, Mr. Shabbir Hussain Director of the Company appeared before. 
the investigation team and inter alia stated as under: :;,, 

The bank accounts maintained in the name of the Company were being operated by Mr. 
Ghulam Muhayyudin, CEO of the Company which were for the purpose of receivingof, 
amounts from the claimants who deposited the amounts in the bank accounrf/p/th'e 
Company for trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the purposer · · ~~f§,· 
in foreign currencies or USD to other commodities) . ·M{,ii,;\.t~- 
Mr. Abuzar Atif Khan, Director of the Company despite issuance of multiple''n't;it'i'o~:s.~ 
did not appear before the investigation team for recording of statement. dir,J~i$l.1 .h~~~:~ ., (re, 
During social media monitoring, a few advertisement pages/materials were exii'..a:~1!~·,f: 
from website/social media pages of the Company and same are pasted below, "v!{~t'~)ti; 
the Respondents have mentioned its bank account numbers inviting1*r~'rt'ct'; 
depositing by general public: 

(x) 

(xi) 

2 W&11on1. r,;,d.,.,.i; !.l!'llle~ ·•" 1,.1..M!":. ,..,9a•'lM>9 ;,e,,'11,/N,;. ,1.a k;calo11n.1<.1. o,,!y 
:5 \JUI" C111;Wm<'1 Suµpo,1 srtt,"'' ilton- 15<'.~'- t:.1t01"9 ~Jl"<\lt>I.,.., b>O r-u i.:. Plf)'Q\J1 , rte 
,: /Jh'l'lt' of l~ 1,~,'lQ b(',:;")Unt c,,.,r~.r ar.d t~ 1/»,i,t,t~e, 1hQclo i,n,!d'I QtN!>""'•"-"'· ln"t, 

/<1r'..il1,.1•«•<!"tu:rH:dw~inn ,1,1Jt.ou,o 

1 Dronze 

Bank details $0.18 

A11(a11 811!11f. Llm,1ed tA"-SLJ 

:tfaiqforex 
How to deposit in Octafx through local bank in Pakistan jazzcash Easypaisa By FaiqFX 

3,947 views· Jul 12, 2021 a:'.:J 97 li)l DISLIKE ,:::;) SHARE ="I- SAVE 
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,i ~ -;'fit~iiH.~1;_1. 
-n e,1~ 1(, I~~';.(~~ 

f~,,._..,,z;,·~~~-\~ W'F":~f<Aa°fl't-.o • .._(M- 
(lt( :,t~~.,.}.t•..,,·.u- r,:,,..,~1·..it>w'*1•Y.w,. 

'""""' 

<!', l~XCllt~W'1'>'.Y~lft~~)i:"J: ;);1/fl«V.t<'..-:i-l.;rt.....:~- 
'!.;,:ti:t"1r,.._-., .• 

i ':\'.ittni r,~~ w~.,.. ,.~hli: ·~rr~ ~· .... ~¥Cl-ri1 criy 
).o:,..;~:.\cf9«1~1t-\l)'"l,:{f'Mi,tMt )~)tf ... V.<l\, t,,"~~9'ff."fc ~ 
4. h"""'°'Yr'"'::.~J(.W..r'lo,~-,~Nt-..,#,< ... ~mA'J<,_C,e_ .... ,.. r,..,. 
f~IJ{~l<.Jr.tt:/.~.f.11"*'1i 

·;. ';';• 

:,. 
::;!,r ·r· /.:. 
;f\~11~ \ff . ' 

·' ' 

Jl8., <>0 • .,.!'!':'A45'4t1 

~ Newdeposlt 
"' . 

',; ...... 
Online banking 

Make a 11onsfe1 

0.Jnking details 

WMon ?1X'tt ${Priv a~) ,._.., 
··1 ! 

loctafx #octafxpk #octafxdeposit 

-tow To Deposit In Octafx From Pakistan Using Local Bank 
71 0 views • Oct 8, 2021 ~ 25 9l DISLIKE f;) SHARE 

(xii) The aforementioned social media contents show that the Respondents -1::w#~·k · 
mentioning bank accounts in social media pages for deposits acceptance fron~ 
general public on account of investment/trading on OctaFX with the claim that 
Walton Traders settles all the issues regarding transfers via local banks onlv . 

. , 
22. In view of the above, the proceedings initiated against the Company and its Chief 
Executive and Directors under sections 84 (2), 172 and 5 00 of the Act were concluded v '.~~.: o,','fo'.-4 

.,,,s·,,.>i ·!h,··· 
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dated May3, 2024, whereby penalty of Rs3,63 l million has been imposed on the Compli:i\y.':an'd 
aggregate penalty of Rsl 00 million on each of the three directors of the Company iha!Sd~e'en 
impos~d. Further directors of the Company have been disqualified to become dir~:~£9fi~r,:tw_ 
executive of any company for five years. J_1,1l::;'t,\,\•;1t 

!•t·"- 1' 
'.:.· ··:· I'; 

~3. C~n~ideri~g t?~t the Co~pany its Ch!e~ Ex~cuti.ve and Di1:ectors were found e11;~~r,J,?'/Ji1, 
illegal actrvrty of mvrtmg deposits from public in violation of section 84( 1) and 26(2) oft.n~ :%;~t 

f ' l-~ ' • ' .. 
read with clause 3 of MOA of the Company, the Company is liable to be wound up in i. \;;q~~r.Jlf 
sub-clauses (i) and (ii) of clause (g) of section 301 of the Act, for carrying on unlawful actiy.i_t:Y pf 
raising unauthorized deposits from the public. Sub-clauses (i) and (ii) of clause (g) of section ~91 
of the Act are reproduced below: 

301. Circumstances in which a company may be wound up by Court.- A company may 
be wound-up by the Court - . 

(g) if the company is- 
(i) conceived or brought forth for, or is or has been carrying on, unlawful or frqwfy/et;t 

. . . .L\; .. ~ 's,' ~t , .. , activities · or . · ; 
' l~W~t 

.1..·· • 
. ,. ~1 ; 

(ii) carrying on business prohibited by any law for the time being in force in P .·· '" 
restricted by law, rules or regulations for the time being in force in Pakistan; oi-'T" · · .ii~ 

. . . .· } ... d.\.• 
•. :·,!"!;,-{ -.._ 

Explanation 1.- The promotion or the carrying on of any scheme or business, hd·W,flJrjiJ'eit 
described- . :"f /t·)'J;i.-. 

t'·t. '' 
~f1 i fl i]}J.111 ( 

IV ~I- ':t { !, . (a) .... 

(b) raising unauthorized deposits from the public, indulging in referral marketing, multi­ 
level marketing (MLM), Pyramid and Ponzi Schemes, locally or internationally, directly 
or indirectly; or 
(c) ... ; 
shall be deemed to be an unlawful activity. 

24. Accordingly, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under clause (b) of PJ:O,Y..L.SQ.JO 
section 304 read with sub-clauses (i) and (ii) of section 301 (g) of the Act, sanction i.s:Jie.r.~by. 
granted to In-charge, Company Registration Office, Faisalabad to present a petition f9~~£}!hi¥, . 
up of Mis Walton Traders (Private) Limited before the concerned High Cou11. The s~f9l:~1~ft~t ···1 
(b) of proviso to Section 304 of the Act is reproduced hereunder, for ease of reference: i,,-::r;::,;,;'., 

~ : t. :·1 r~ i;.~.:~ 
'304. Provisions as to applications for winding up. An application to the Coiu:;,: ~q'&i_he 
winding up of a company shall be by petition presented, subject to the provisiol'i.Y/ojl'ljis 
section, either by the company, or by any creditor or creditors (including any coptihge.nt 
or prospective creditor or creditors), or by any contributory or contributories, orby al/ or 
any of the aforesaid parties, together or separately or by the registrar, or by the 
Commission or by a person authorized by the Commission in that behalf: 

Provided that - 

(a) ...... 

211d Floor, NICL Building, 63-Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad 
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(b) the registrar shall not be entitled to present a petition for the winding up of a coiiJJi.qiJJ?l1 
unless the previous sanction of the Commission has been obtained to the presentatioiitof'/" 
the petition: Provided that no such sanction shall be given unless the company hai']ifs't;{:C: 
been afforded an opportunity of making a representation and of being heard; · .~~tt:1·{ \ . . ·, ~ 

;;~.}('' .. ,.,;:.: 

25. This Sanction is being issued without prejudice to any other proceedings or action that the 
Commission or National Accountability Bureau or Federal Investigation Agency or any other 
authority, bureau, agency or institution may initiate, in accordance with relevant provisions of 
law, against the Respondents and any other officer of the Company in respect of unlawful/illegal 
deposit taking activities undertaken by them. 

Announced: May 15, 2024 

(Hammad aved) ·, :'[\Hi;:,>, 

Additional Director/ Head of DepartI11~rtt/-iiff:: 
Adjudication Department-II ·'B,:~.t,·1~'.ilt't'..·:. 

:· il~.;;.~~~i/t}. 
;.-:-~1~..;·:1,/Jfr .. 

, ''-"r.;f. I.F.::: 
· .. ~, !I· V·' 

:·1.'l- ' 

·?:": .:;;. 

... , .. ,, ;•\• 

··, 

:•{iit¥1l 
~-\ ~r..in~:):~1 
. '.?I}fr:t-1,\.'._n~J~· :,.·· 

f~ii' 
:~ /f:·l ·· .~~ ·;. : . 
~. 1,1,: ' I • 
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